On 2 April 2014, the Group entered into two interest rate caps for $15,000,000 and
$7,312,500, where the Group pays a premium each quarter and is protected against
AUD-BBR-BBSW interest over the cap of 4%.

The borrowings have incurred an interest rate of 2.75%-2.82% in the period to 31
December 2014 and the cap premium for the period to 31 December 2014 was
$137,053.

TASMAN LIFESTYLE CONTINUUM GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 26 MARCH 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2014

 39

At balance date, the Group had the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to
interest rate risk that are not designated as cash flow hedges:

  Group Trust

  2014 2014

  $ $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,662,226 1,286,115

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  78,898,000 78,898,000

Sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities to interest rate risk. Had the relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables,
moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been
affected as shown.

Group
Interest Rate

Risk
Interest Rate

Risk

31 December 2014  Carrying -1% +1%

  Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

   $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets Note
Cash and cash
equivalents (i) 2,662,226 (19,200) (19,200) 19,200 19,200

Trade and other
receivables (ii) 536,671 - - - -

Financial
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables (iii) 5,077,309 - - - -

Shareholder loans  17,242,723   5,425 5,425 (5,425) (5,425)

Borrowings (iv) 78,898,000 241,488 241,488 (241,488) (241,488)

Total increase /
(decrease)   227,713 227,713 (227,713) (227,713)

TASMAN LIFESTYLE CONTINUUM GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 26 MARCH 2014 TO 31 DECEMBER 2014

 40

(i) Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in AUD and include deposits at call at

floating and short-term fixed interest rates.  At 31 December 2014, NIL was
denominated in foreign currencies. The interest rate risk adjustment has been
determined on the average cash balance for the period.

(ii) Trade and other receivables are denominated in AUD and are not interest bearing.
(iii) Trade and other payables at balance date are denominated in AUD and are not